D. Reasons for and Benefits of the A Share Issue

The Company believes that the A Share Issue will establish a new financing
platform for the Company and will broaden the Company’s access to different
securities markets. This will enable the Company to enhance the development of
its operations and to further improve its competitiveness. The Board believes
that the A Share Issue will benefit the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

— 5 —

E. Effect of and the A Share Issue on the Company’s shareholding structure

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon completion of the A Share Issue (based on
the assumption that (1) an aggregate of 225,000,000 new H Shares will be issued
under the Strategic Investment and Subscription Agreement and (2) an aggregate
of 100,000,000 new A Shares will be issued under the A Share Issue):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

Strategic Investment and
Subscription Agreement

Immediately after
completion of the

Strategic Investment and
Subscription Agreement
and the A Share Issue

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

(1) Domestic Shares 1,482,000,000 72.29 1,482,000,000 65.14 1,582,000,000 66.61
— Existing Domestic Shares

issued 1,482,000,000 72.29 1,482,000,000 65.14 1,482,000,000 62.40
— A Shares to be Issued — — — — 100,000,000 4.21

(2) H Shares 568,100,000 27.71 793,100,000 34.86 793,100,000 33.39
(3) Total number of Shares 2,050,100,000 100 2,275,100,000 100 2,375,100,000 100

The Company expects that the A Share Issue will not reduce the public float of the
Company’s total issued share capital as required under the Listing Rules.

(2) PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION,
RULES AND PROCEDURES OF SHAREHOLDERS’ GENERAL
MEETING AND THE USAGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OF FUNDS
RAISED

Amendments to the Articles of Association in light of the then proposed issue of A
Shares to be listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange, and the sets of procedural rules
for, among other things, meetings of Shareholders, the Board and the supervisory
committee of the Company, which were disclosed in the circulars of the Company